Chapter 277

## (Senate Bill 561)

AN ACT concerning

## Goodwill Industries of Chesapeake Excel Center in Baltimore City - Alterations

FOR the purpose of altering the name of a recipient from the Goodwill Excel Center to the Goodwill Industries of Chesapeake Excel Center in Baltimore City; and generally relating to the Goodwill Industries of Chesapeake Excel Center in Baltimore City.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 359 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2022 Section 1

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## Chapter 359 of the Acts of 2022

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That for each of fiscal years 2024 and 2025, the Governor shall include in the annual budget bill an appropriation of \$500,000 to the Goodwill **INDUSTRIES OF CHESAPEAKE** Excel Center IN **BALTIMORE CITY**.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2023.

Approved by the Governor, May 3, 2023.